

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

KEN DETZNER, et al.,
Appellees.

Case No.: 1D14-5614
L.T. Nos.: 2012-CA-00412
2012-CA-00490

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SECOND JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF COALITION PLAINTIFFS

KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER &
WERMUTH, P.A.
David B. King
Thomas A. Zehnder
Frederick S. Wermuth
Vincent Falcone III
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, FL 32802-1631

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.
John S. Mills
Andrew D. Manko
Courtney Brewer
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, FL 32301

GELBER SCHACHTER & GREEN-
BERG, P.A.
Adam Schachter
Gerald E. Greenberg
1441 Brickell Avenue, Ste. 1420
Miami, Florida 33131-3426

Counsel for Coalition Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

 The Litigation in this Case.....1

 Motions for Attorneys’ Fees.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 Standard of Review.....11

 I. Coalition Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Recover Their Attorneys’ Fees Under the Private Attorney General Doctrine.11

 A. This Case Meets Each of the Requirements of the Private Attorney General Doctrine.....13

 B. The Legislature’s Arguments Against Adoption of the Private Attorney General Doctrine Are Without Merit.19

 1. The American Rule Should Yield in Favor of Recognizing the Private Attorney General Doctrine.19

 2. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Is Not a Barrier to Adoption of the Private Attorney General Doctrine.....23

 II. No Procedural Barriers Prevent Coalition Plaintiffs’ Recovery of Their Attorneys’ Fees Under the Private Attorney General Doctrine.26

 A. The *Stockman* Pleading Rule Does Not Apply to the Private Attorney General Doctrine.26

 B. Section 284.30, Florida Statutes, Does Not Bar Recovery of Fees.29

CONCLUSION.....32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Regar,
942 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....11

Arnold v. Ariz. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
775 P.2d 521 (Ariz. 1989)12, 14, 21, 22

Bainter v. League of Women Voters of Fla.,
150 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 2014)6, 17

Barco v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.,
975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008)11

Baxter’s Asphalt & Concrete, Inc. v. Liberty Cnty.,
406 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....24

Baxter’s Asphalt & Concrete, Inc. v. Liberty Cnty.,
421 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1982)24

Bitterman v. Bitterman,
714 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1998)24

BMR Funding, LLC v. DDR Corp.,
67 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....11

Brown v. State,
565 So. 2d 585 (Ala. 1990).....14

City of Ft. Walton Beach v. Grant,
544 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)20

Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor,
761 A.2d 389 (N.H. 1999).....14, 17, 18

Cooper v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
16 So. 3d 156 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....27

<i>Deleon Guerrero v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Pub. Safety,</i> No. 2012-30, 2013 WL 6997105 (N. Mar. I. Dec. 19, 2013)	13, 22, 28
<i>Ferrara v. Caves,</i> 475 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	21
<i>Fla. Patient’s Comp. Fund v. Rowe,</i> 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	11
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.,</i> 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	12, 22
<i>Ganz v. HZJ, Inc.,</i> 605 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 1992)	27
<i>Hack v. Hack,</i> 433 A.2d 859 (Pa. 1981).....	20
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa,</i> 682 P.2d 524 (Idaho 1984)	13, 15, 18, 28
<i>Hickel v. SE Conference,</i> 868 P.2d 919 (Alaska 1994)	13
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. Rules of Civil Proc.,</i> 682 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Keck v. Eminisor,</i> 104 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2012)	11
<i>Knealing v. Puleo,</i> 675 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Kohl v. Kohl,</i> 149 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	20
<i>Larmoyeux v. Montgomery,</i> 963 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	13, 24

<i>Leapai v. Milton</i> , 595 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1992)	24, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	5, 14
<i>Martha A. Gottfried, Inc. v. Amster</i> , 511 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	13, 24
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002)	12, 24, 29
<i>Montanans for Responsible Use of Sch. Trust v. State ex rel. Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 989 P.2d 800 (Mont. 1999).....	passim
<i>N.S. v. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 119 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Ocean Bank v. Caribbean Towers Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 121 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	27
<i>Sand Key Assocs., Ltd. v. Bd. of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund of Fla.</i> , 458 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	23
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 569 P.2d 1303 (Cal. 1977).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep't of Transp. of State of Hawai'i</i> , 202 P.3d 1226 (Haw. 2009).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	24, 25, 30
<i>Stewart v. Utah Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 885 P.2d 759 (Utah 1994).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Stockman v. Downs</i> , 573 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1991)	passim

<i>Stone v. Wall</i> , 734 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1999)	19
<i>Tenney v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 11 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1942)	13, 24
<i>Thorner v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Truman J. Costello, P.A. v. City of Cape Coral</i> , 693 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Dempsey</i> , 635 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 1994)	23, 25
<i>Viering v. Fla. Comm’n on Human Relations ex rel. Watson</i> , 128 So. 3d 967 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	30, 31
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	23

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 11.111, Fla. Stat.	2
§ 44.103(6), Fla. Stat.....	27, 28
§ 57.105, Fla. Stat.	27, 31
§ 111.07, Fla. Stat. (1981).....	20
§ 120.595(5), Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 284.30, Fla. Stat.	passim
Art. III, § 4(e), Fla. Const.	5
Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const.....	1, 15, 17

Art. III, § 20(a), Fla. Const.	14
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	25
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a)	30
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442.....	25
